be exercised in the case of the acquisition of additional lands to this game refuge and public hunting ground.

Approved April 27, 1957.

CHAPTER 756-H. F. No. 851

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the issuance and sale of trunk highway bonds of the state of Minnesota under the provisions of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, Article XVI; amending Laws 1955, Chapter 748, by adding a new section thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 748, is amended by adding thereto a new section to read:

Sec. 5. Bonds may be issued and sold pursuant to Laws 1955, Chapter 748, at any time prior to July 1, 1957, subject to the limitations contained in Article XVI of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota as now in effect, and bonds may be issued and sold pursuant to Laws 1955, Chapter 748, on and after July 1, 1957, at one time or from time to time during any calendar year to and including the calendar year of 1961. Bonds issued and sold on and after July 1, 1957, are under the provisions of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, Article XVI, Section 12.

Approved April 27, 1957.

CHAPTER 757---H. F. No. 886

An act relating to justice courts and bail in criminal proceedings; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 633.06.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 633.06, is amended to read:

. 633.06 Bail; commitment. From the time of the return of the warrant until the conclusion of the trial, the accused may give bail by depositing cash or bond with sufficient surety, for his appearance at the time fixed for the trial, and

from time to time thereafter until discharged by law, or, in the event of failure to do so, he may be committed to jail for safe-keeping, by order of the justice, or left in the custody of the officer.

Approved April 27, 1957.

CHAPTER 758—H. F. No. 911

An act relating to the establishment of training programs, internships and apprenticeships and to educational leave of absence to improve the quality of the classified service and amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 43.32, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 43.32, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 533, Section 1, is amended to read:

43.32 Training program. The director of civil service shall devise plans for and cooperate with appointing authorities and other supervisory officers in the conduct of employee training programs, to the end that the quality of service rendered by persons in the state civil service may be continually improved. Provision may be made in the rules adopted by the civil service board to permit employees in the classified service to secure leaves of absence for the purpose of enrolling in courses of training for government service; and provision also may be made in these rules to permit qualified students to serve as internes or apprentices for a period not greater than two years in the several departments and agencies concerned except for psychiatric residencies where the period shall not exceed five years.

Approved April 27, 1957.

CHAPTER 759—H, F. No. 1334

An act relating to taxes on and measured by net income; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 290.27.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 290.27, is amended to read: